

IN THE INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

ICA EFiled: Nov 21 2022  
04:29PM EST  
Transaction ID 68415039

---

No. 22-ICA-46

---

**SCOTT S. SEGAL,**

*Defendant and Third-Party Plaintiff Below, Petitioner,*

v.

**PITA, LLC, and MILAN PUSKAR  
REVOCABLE TRUST RESTATED  
9/28/11,**

*Plaintiffs Below, Respondents,*

—and—

**UNITED BANK,**

*Third-Party Defendant Below.*

**OPENING BRIEF OF PETITIONER SCOTT S. SEGAL**

Steven R. Ruby (WVSB #10752)

[sruby@cdkrlaw.com](mailto:sruby@cdkrlaw.com)

Raymond S. Franks II (WVSB #6523)

[rfranks@cdkrlaw.com](mailto:rfranks@cdkrlaw.com)

CAREY DOUGLAS KESSLER & RUBY PLLC

901 Chase Tower, 707 Virginia Street, East

P.O. Box 913

Charleston, WV 25323

Telephone: (304) 345-1234

Facsimile: (304) 342-1105

*Counsel for Petitioner Scott S. Segal*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 8

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION ..... 9

ARGUMENT ..... 9

I. THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT TO THE TRUST ON ITS CLAIM FOR CONTRIBUTION, AS SEGAL INSTEAD WAS ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT THROUGH APPLICATION OF THE DOCTRINE OF DISCHARGE BY SUPERVENING FRUSTRATION AND THE RULE OF DISCHARGE BY ALTERATION OF THE PRINCIPAL’S DUTIES OR OBLIGATIONS..... 10

A. Segal’s guaranty should be discharged because his principal purpose in performing the operative contracts was frustrated following his execution of the Change in Terms Agreement.  
10

B. Segal’s guaranty should be discharged because Protea’s duties and obligations under the Loan Agreement were materially altered without his consent and to his prejudice..... 14

II. ALTERNATIVELY, THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW BY ADJUDGING SEGAL EQUALLY LIABLE IN CONTRIBUTION WITH THE TRUST FOR THE COST OF ACQUIRING THE NOTE, WHERE SEGAL’S GUARANTY WAS FOR ONLY *ONE-SIXTH* OF THE TOTAL GUARANTIES ON THE NOTE..... 17

III. THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT TO THE TRUST ON SEGAL’S COUNTERCLAIM FOR BREACH OF CONTRACT, FOR WHICH HE IS ENTITLED TO A TRIAL..... 20

CONCLUSION..... 21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Becker v. Faber*, 19 N.E.2d 997, 280 N.Y. 146, 148-49 (N.Y. 1939) ..... 16

*Carr v. Sutton*, 70 W. Va. 417, 74 S.E. 239 (1912) ..... 15, 16

*Curtis v. Cichon*, 462 So. 2d 104 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1985) ..... 19

*Dering v. Winchelsea*, 1 Cox 318 (1787) ..... 18

*Desrosiers v. Russell*, 660 So. 2d 396, 398 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1995) ..... 17, 19

*In re Basil Street Partners, LLC*, No. 9:11-bk-19510, 2012 WL 6101914 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. Dec. 7, 2012) ..... 13, 14

*Jividen v. Law*, 194 W. Va. 705, 461 S.E.2d 451 (1995) ..... 9, 10

*Lestorti v. DeLeo*, 4 A.3d 269, 275 (Conn. 2010) ..... 11

*McGinnis v. Cayton*, 173 W. Va. 102, 110 n.10, 312 S.E.2d 765, 774 n.10 (1984) (Harshbarger, J., concurring) ..... 10

*Painter v. Peavy*, 192 W. Va. 189, 451 S.E.2d 755 (1994) ..... 9

*Sneberger v. Morrison*, 235 W. Va. 654, 669, 776 S.E.2d 156, 171 (2015) ..... 20

*Spottiswoode v. Levine*, 730 A.2d 166, 169, 173 (Me. 1999) ..... 20

*State ex rel. Connellsville By-Product Coal Co. v. Continental Coal Co.*, 117 W. Va. 447, 186 S.E. 119, 121 (1936), *overruled on other grounds*, *State ex rel. Shenandoah Nat’l Bank v. Hiett*, 123 W. Va. 739, 17 S.E.2d 878, 878 (1941) ..... 18, 19

*Waddy v. Riggleman*, 216 W. Va. 250, 257 n.9, 606 S.E.2d 222, 229 n.9 (2004) ..... 10, 11

*Williams v. Precision Coil, Inc.*, 194 W. Va. 52, 59, 459 S.E.2d 329, 336 (1995) ..... 10

*Woods-Tucker Leasing Corp. of Ga. v. Kellum*, 641 F.2d 210, 215 n.7 (5th Cir. 1981) ..... 19

*Young v. Young*, 240 W. Va. 169, 182, 808 S.E.2d 631, 644 (2017) (Ketchum, J., dissenting) .. 21

**Other Authorities**

38 Am. Jur. 2d *Guaranty* § 90 ..... 19

38A CJS *Guaranty* § 65 (2022) ..... 5

38A CJS *Guaranty* § 95 (2022) ..... 15

Bryan A. Garner, A DICTIONARY OF MODERN LEGAL USAGE 859 ..... 15

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS § 265 (1981) ..... 10

RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF SURETYSHIP AND GUARANTY § 57 cmt. C (1996) ..... 18

**Rules**

W. VA. R. CIV. P. 56(c) ..... 9

**Treatises**

14 CORBIN ON CONTRACTS § 74.2, at 15 ..... 11

23 WILLISTON ON CONTRACTS § 61:32 (4th ed. 2022) ..... 15
